
PLANNING COMMITTEE

Tuesday 19 December 2017 after Licensing Committee
Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton 

Agenda 

1 Apologies for absence 

2 Declarations of interest 
Members to indicate whether they will be declaring any interests under the 
Code of Conduct.

Members making a declaration of interest at a meeting of a Committee or 
Council are required to disclose the existence and nature of that interest.  
This requirement is not discharged by merely declaring a personal interest 
without further explanation. 

3 Minutes (Pages 3 - 6)

4 Urgent Business 
To receive notice of any urgent business which the Chairman considers 
should be dealt with at the meeting as a matter of urgency by virtue of Section 
100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972.

5 Brownfield Land Register (Part 1) (Pages 7 - 12)
 

6 Schedule of items to be determined by the Committee (Pages 13 - 14)

7 17/00636/MFUL - Malton Road Garage Amotherby (Pages 15 - 61)

8 17/00645/MOUT - Land East Of Manor Farm Amotherby (Pages 62 - 112)

Ryedale House
Malton
North Yorkshire
YO17 7HH

Tel.   01653 600666
Fax:  01653 696801

E-mail:
ellis.mortimer@ryedale.gov.uk; 
karen.hood@ryedale.gov.uk

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE

Please Contact: Ellis 
Mortimer/Karen Hood
Extension:   271       

11th December 2017

Public Document Pack



9 17/01231/MFUL - The Snooty Fox  Scarborough Road East Heslerton 
(Pages 113 - 131)

10 17/00773/FUL - East House School Lane Nawton (Pages 132 - 151)

11 17/01155/LBC - 16 Undercliffe Pickering (Pages 152 - 159)

12 17/01314/FUL - Burgate House Hotel  17 Burgate Pickering (Pages 160 - 
167)

13 Any other business 

14 List of applications determined under delegated powers (Pages 168 - 
174)

15 Update on appeal decisions (Pages 175 - 183)



Planning Committee 1 Tuesday 21 November 2017

Planning Committee

Held at Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton
Tuesday 21 November 2017

Present

Councillors  Joy Andrews, Burr MBE, Cleary (Vice-Chairman), Farnell (Chairman), 
Goodrick, Hope, Jainu-Deen, Maud, Elizabeth Shields and Windress

Substitutes: 

In Attendance

Gary Housden and Ellis Mortimer (Clerk)

Minutes

94 Apologies for absence

There were no apologies.

95 Declarations of interest

Councillor Item
Maud 6
Hope 8
Jainu-Deen 9

96 Minutes

Decision

That the minutes of the Planning Committee held on 24 October be approved 
and signed as a correct record.

[For 10 Against 0 Abstain 0]

97 Urgent Business

There was no urgent business.

98 Schedule of items to be determined by the Committee

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Planning Committee 2 Tuesday 21 November 2017

The Head of Planning submitted a list (previously circulated) of the applications 
for planning permission with recommendations thereon.

99 17/01064/MREM - Land At Rear Of 56 Low Moorgate Rillington

17/01064/MREM - Erection of 9no. four bedroom detached dwellings, 4no. 
three bedroom semi-detached dwellings, 2no. two bedroom semi-detached 
dwellings and a terrace of 3no. one bedroom dwellings with associated 
garaging and parking/amenity areas (outline approval 16/00354/MOUT dated 
08.11.2016 refers).

Decision

PERMISSION GRANTED – Subject to conditions as recommended.

[For 9 Against 0 Abstain 1]

In accordance with the Members Code of Conduct Councillor Maud declared a 
personal, non-pecuniary but not prejudicial interest.

100 17/00101/FUL -  6 Market Place Kirkbymoorside YO62 6DB

17/00101/FUL - Change of use and alterations to existing two-bedroom 
apartment, attached outbuilding and rear section of retail units to form a total of 
3no. one-bedroom apartments, 2no. two-bedroom apartments and 1no. ground 
floor retail unit following demolition of existing extension to north-west elevation

Decision

PERMISSION GRANTED – Subject to conditions as recommended.

[For 7 Against 0 Abstain 3]

101 17/00980/73 - Land To Rear Of The Forge North Back Lane Terrington

17/00980/73 - Variation of Condition 12 (Local Needs Occupancy) of approval 
16/01227/OUT dated 15.03.2017 to add: If after a period of 12 weeks a 
qualifying household is not forthcoming then the area can be widened to the 
Ryedale District area. Following a further 12 week period the area is widened to 
the County of North Yorkshire. The obligations contained in this condition shall 
not be binding or enforceable against any mortgagee or any receiver appointed 
by such a mortgagee, or any person deriving title through such a mortgagee or 
receiver provided always that a successor in title of such a person shall be 
bound by the obligations contained in this condition.

Page 4



Planning Committee 3 Tuesday 21 November 2017

Decision

DEFERRED

[For 10 Against 0 Abstain 0]

In accordance with the Members Code of Conduct Councillor Hope declared a 
personal interest.

102 17/00990/HOUSE -  Manor House Farm Main Street East Lutton

17/00990/HOUSE - Erection of tree house in rear garden.

Decision

PERMISSION GRANTED – Subject to conditions as recommended.

[For 10 Against 0 Abstain 0]

In accordance with the Members Code of Conduct Councillor Jainu-Deen 
declared a personal, non-pecuniary but not prejudicial interest.

103 List of Applications determined under delegated Powers

The Head of Planning submitted for information a list (previously circulated) 
which gave details of the applications determined by the Head of Planning in 
accordance with the scheme of delegated decisions.

104 Appeals

Members were advised of the following appeal decisions:

APP/Y2736/Y/17/3167380 – Westow Grange, Gally Gap, Westow
APP/Y2736/W/17/3177527 – Land North of Cemetery, Whitby Road, Pickering

105 Any Other Business

Councillor Burr queried the Scheme of Delegation in relation to minor 
applications being brought before the Planning Committee. The Head of 
Planning will look into possible amendments to the Scheme.

Page 5



Planning Committee 4 Tuesday 21 November 2017

Councillor Goodrick asked if there were any proposals to look at the 
development limits of none-service villages. This would be covered in a future 
review if Members took the decision that a future development strategy should 
support more housing in these locations.

Meeting closed at 19:35

Page 6



PLANNING COMMITTEE 19 DECEMBER 2017

PART A: MATTERS DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 

REPORT TO: PLANNING COMMITTEE

DATE: 19 DECEMBER 2017

REPORT OF THE: HEAD OF PLANNING  
GARY HOUSDEN

TITLE OF REPORT: BROWNFIELD LAND REGISTER

WARDS AFFECTED: ALL  

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 For Members to agree Ryedale’s Brownfield Land Register for publication.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION

2.1 It is recommended that Members:

(i) Approve the publication of the Council’s brownfield land register to include the 
sites listed in Appendix 1 of this report.

3.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION

3.1 The Council is required to prepare, publish and maintain a register of previously 
developed (or brownfield) land which is suitable for residential development and meets 
the criteria set out in relevant legislation (see below).  The deadline for publication is 
31 December 2017.  

4.0 SIGNIFICANT RISKS

4.1 The risks associated with inclusion of sites within the Register as proposed are 
considered to be negligible.

4.2 Failure to publish the Register by the 31st December 2017 would mean that the Council 
was not complying with legislation and leave the Council open to criticism. 

5.0 POLICY CONTEXT AND CONSULTATION

5.1 This report impacts upon the Council’s priority of “Sustainable Growth” and in particular 
“Enabling the provision of housing that meets existing and anticipates future need”.

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



PLANNING COMMITTEE 19 DECEMBER 2017

5.2 Consultation is not required in order to identify those sites for inclusion in the register 
as it is proposed. However, it should be noted that in considering sites for inclusion on 
the register, the sources of information used have themselves been the subject of 
consultation. These include the Strategic Housing Land Availability As
[...]
-in-principle-frequently-asked-questions
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/brownfield-registers-and-permission-in-principle/brownfield-registers-and-permission-in-principle-frequently-asked-questions


PLANNING COMMITTEE 19 DECEMBER 2017

ANNEX A – PROPOSED RYEDALE BROWNFIELD LAND REGISTER

Site Name Area (ha)

Old Brickworks (southern part), North of 
Swineherd Lane, Kirkbymoorside

0.38

Ryedale House, Old Malton Road, Malton 1.40
Land South of Outgang Road, North of 
Crossgates Lane, Pickering

0.48

ATS (Car Workshop), north of Commercial 
Street, Norton

0.74

Russells (western part), New Road, 
Kirkbymoorside

0.64

Former Highways depot, Westgate, Old Malton 0.45

Page 12



19/12/17

APPLICATIONS TO BE DETERMINED BY RYEDALE DISTRICT COUNCIL

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 

17/00636/MFUL

Erection of 12 no. three bedroom dwellings and 3 no. two bedroom 

dwellings with parking and amenity areas on land occupied by former 

petrol station

7

Application No:

Proposal:

Application Site: Malton Road Garage Amotherby Malton North Yorkshire YO17 6TG

17/00645/MOUT

Residential development of 20no. semi detached dwellings and formation 

of vehicular access (site area 0.79ha) - approval sought for access and 

landscaping

8

Application No:

Proposal:

Application Site: Land East Of Manor Farm Amotherby Malton North Yorkshire 

17/01231/MFUL

Use of land to allow permanent siting of 55no. touring caravans 

(retrospective application).

9

Application No:

Proposal:

Application Site: The Snooty Fox  Scarborough Road East Heslerton Malton YO17 8EN

17/00773/FUL

Erection of rear two storey and single storey extension to the existing 

dwelling following demolition of existing single storey lean to extension, 

change of use of existing annex to holiday cottage, erection of rear first 

floor extension to proposed attached holiday cottage, erection of detached 

double garage/store and formation of a shared vehicular access, driveway 

and parking/turning area

10

Application No:

Proposal:

Application Site: East House School Lane Nawton Helmsley North Yorkshire YO62 7SF

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



19/12/17

APPLICATIONS TO BE DETERMINED BY RYEDALE DISTRICT COUNCIL

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 

17/01155/LBC

External and internal alterations to include replacement of 1no. rear timber 

windows with which are to be retained timber double glazed window, 

secondary glazing to the front and rear windows, installation of 

conservation rooflight to the rear roof slope, installation of boiler flue and 

extractor vent to rear wall and internal layout alterations.

11

Application No:

Proposal:

Application Site: 16 Undercliffe Pickering North Yorkshire YO18 7BB

17/01314/FUL

Extension to existing car park providing an additional 3no. car parking 

spaces and creating a wider vehicular access to the site to include removal 

of part of brick dividing wall

12

Application No:

Proposal:

Application Site: Burgate House Hotel  17 Burgate Pickering YO18 7AU

Page 14



_________________________________________________________________________________________

PLANNING COMMITTEE

19 December 2017

RYEDALE DISTRICT COUNCIL
PLANNING COMMITTEE

SCHEDULE OF ITEMS TO BE DETERMINED BY THE COMMITTEE

PLANS WILL BE AVAILABLE FOR INSPECTION 30 MINUTES BEFORE THE MEETING

Item Number: 7
Application No: 17/00636/MFUL
Parish: Amotherby Parish Council
Appn. Type: Full Application  Major
Applicant: Mandale Homes North Ltd
Proposal: Erection of 12 no. three bedroom dwellings and 3 no. two bedroom 

dwellings with parking and amenity areas on land occupied by former petrol 
station

Location: Malton Road Garage Amotherby Malton North Yorkshire YO17 6TG

Registration Date:  26 June 2017
8/13 Wk Expiry Date:  25 September 2017 
Overall Expiry Date:  18 October 2017
Case Officer:  Alan Hunter Ext: Ext 276

CONSULTATIONS:

Yorkshire Water Land Use Planning Recommendations 
Environmental Health Officer Object  
Sustainable Places Team (Yorkshire Area) Recom
[...]
ype: Outline Application Major
Applicant: Mr David Hume
Proposal: Residential development of 20no. semi-detached dwellings and formation 

of vehicular access (site area 0.79ha) - approval sought for access and 
landscaping

Location: Land East Of Manor Farm Amotherby Malton North Yorkshire

Registration Date:       12 June 2017
8/13 Wk Expiry Date:  11 September 2017 
Overall Expiry Date:  15 December 2017
Case Officer:  Gary Housden Ext: 307

CONSULTATIONS:

Highways North Yorkshire Recommends conditions. 
Lead Local Flood Authority Recommendations and comments. 
Countryside Officer Recommendations. 
Designing Out Crime Officer (DOCO) Recommend conditions 
Yorkshire Water Land Use Planning Recommends Condition 
Archaeology Section No objections 
Housing Services  S106 required 
Building Conservation Officer No objection  
Sustainable Places Team (Yorkshire Area) No comments to make 
Environmental Health Officer Cannot support this proposal 
Parish Council Raised concerns 
Parish Council Support 

 

Neighbour responses: None received 

SITE:

The application site is located within the Parish of Amotherby to the north of the B1257. The site is 
located beyond the identified development limits in open countryside between a complex of farm 
buildings known locally as Manor Farm and Granary Barn to the west and a group of ex local authority 
dwellings to the east known as Eastfield.  Eastfield is set out in a crescent layout which differs from the 
linear single depth ribbon form of residential development to the south of the B1257. The former 
Bentleys Garage and Malton Food site lie further to the south/south-west.

The site has a frontage of 96 metres to the B1257 with a depth which varies between 80 and 93 metres. 
The site levels generally fall from south to north and there are well established trees on the south and 
eastern boundaries with hedgerows elevated. The site has an overall area of 0.79 hectares (1.95 acres)

PROPOSAL:

The proposal seeks outline plann
[...]
e requirements of Policies SP 13, SP 16 & SP 20 of the 
adopted development plan.

2 The proposed development would fail to make adequate provision for the amenities of the 
future occupiers of the dwellings proposed by virtue of excessive noise levels that would be 
likely to be experienced within the dwellings. The proposal is therefore contrary to this aspect 
of Policy SP 20 of the adopted Ryedale Plan Local Plan Strategy 2013.

3 The proposed development would not compliment the site allocation identified at the Service 
Villages to meet the outstanding housing requirements identification in the Publication of the 
Local Plan Site Document. Approval of this development would be in conflict with the 
emerging Local Plan Sites Document.

Page 67



PLANNING COMMITTEE
19 December 2017Page 68



Page 69



Page 70



Page 71



Page 72



Page 73



Page 74



Page 75



Page 76



Page 77



Page 78



Page 79



Page 80



Page 81



Page 82



Page 83



Page 84



Page 85



Page 86



Page 87



Page 88



Page 89



Page 90



Page 91



Page 92



Page 93



Page 94



Page 95



Page 96



Page 97



Page 98



Page 99



Page 100



Page 101



Page 102



Page 103



Page 104



Page 105



Page 106



Page 107



Page 108



Page 109



Page 110



Page 111



Page 112



PLANNING COMMITTEE
19 December 2017

Item Number: 9
Application No: 17/01231/MFUL
Parish: Heslerton Parish Council
Appn. Type: Full Application  Major
Applicant: Mr John Schora
Proposal: Use of land to allow permanent siting of 55no. touring caravans 

(retrospective application).
Location: The Snooty Fox  Scarborough Road East Heslerton Malton YO17 8EN

Registration Date:  11 October 2017
8/13 Wk Expiry Date:  10 January 2018 
Overall Expiry Date:  25 December 2017
Case Officer:  Alan Hunter Ext: Ext 276

CONSULTATIONS:

Parish Council Objections 
Highways North Yorkshire No objections 
Highways England No objections 
Countryside Officer Recommends conditions 
Archaeology Section Raise
[...]
 and to protect the character and appearance of the area 
and in the interests of highway safety, and to satisfy Policy SP20 of the Local Plan Strategy.

INFORMATIVE(S)

1 The applicant/operator is advised that a Site Licence is required from the Council's Housing 
Department.

2 The applicant/operator is advised that the landscaping scheme should in addition include 
species such as Guelder Rose, Privet and Blackthorn, to support Biodiversity.

Page 117



Page 118



Page 119



Page 120



Page 121



Page 122



Page 123



Page 124



Page 125



Page 126



Page 127



Page 128



Page 129



Page 130



Page 131



PLANNING COMMITTEE
19 December 2017

Item Number: 10
Application No: 17/00773/FUL
Parish: Nawton Parish Council
Appn. Type: Full Application
Applicant: Mr & Mrs Stuart Pickering
Proposal: Erection of rear two storey and single storey extension to the existing 

dwelling following demolition of existing single storey lean to extension, 
change of use of existing annex to holiday cottage, erection of rear first floor 
extension to proposed attached holiday cottage, erection of detached double 
garage/store and formation of a shared vehicular access, driveway and 
parking/turning area

Location: East House School Lane Nawton Helmsley North Yorkshire YO62 7SF

Registration Date:       29 June 2017
8/13 Wk Expiry Date:  24 August 2017 
Overall Expiry Date:  20 November 2017
Case Officer:                   Joshua Murphy Ext: 329

CONSULTATIONS:

Parish Council No Comments 
Parish Council Considerations 
Highways North Yorkshire Recommend conditions 

 
Neighbour responses: Mrs Penny Harper, Mr ronald gordon, John Purcell, Mrs 

Nicola Johnson, Miss Nichola Oxtoby, Mrs Kathryn 
Farrell, Mrs Victoria Fraser, Mrs Jeanette Kendall, Mrs 
Ruth Gordon, Mr Martin Davies, Miss Izzy Warner, Miss 
Victoria Harper, Mrs Angela Pickering, Mr Steve 
Henderson, Mr Jed Dargan, Miss Holly Davies, 

SITE:

East House is a detached dwelling with attached annex. The property fronts School Lane, an unadopted 
road, which runs off of Chapel Street. The proposal site is located within the Nawton Development 
Limit. 

PROPOSAL:

The application includes a number of proposals. These include: 

 The erection of a rear two storey and single storey extension to the existing dwelling following 
demolition of existing single storey lean to extension.  

 A change of use of the existing annex to holiday cottage
 The erection of rear a 2no storey extension to the proposed attached holiday cottage
 The erection of detached double garage/store and formation of a shared vehicular access, 

driveway and parking/turning area to serve the holiday cottage

HISTORY:

There is no relevant history for this site. 

Page 132

Agenda Item 10



PLANNING COMMITTEE
19 December 2017

POLICY: 

The Ryedale Plan - Local Plan Strategy (2013)

Policy SP1 General Location of Developments and Settlement Hierarchy
Policy SP16 Design
Policy SP19 Presumption in Favour of Sustainable Development 
Policy SP20 Generic Development Management Issues

National Planning Policy Framework (2012) 

Chapter 7. Requiring good design

APPRAISAL:

The main considerations to be taken into account are: 

i) Principle of Development 
ii) Design
iii) Impact upon neighbouring amenity        
iv) Other Matters, including consultation response

i) Principle of Development 

With regards to the holiday cottage aspect to the application - the site is situated within the 
developments limits of Beadlam and Nawton and, in a Local Service Village as defined by Policy SP1 
(General Location of Developments and Settlement Hierarchy) of the Ryedale Plan - Local Plan 
Strategy. The principle for the use of the existing annex as a holiday cottage is supported by the 
Development Plan. Policy SP8 (Tourism) acknowledges that a key contributor to Ryedale's rural 
economy is tourism, and seeks to support new self-catering accommodation within some villages 
through new buildings and the conversion of exist
[...]
le parking 
and storage facilities, in the interest of highway safety and the general amenity of the area.

9 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the following 
approved plan(s):

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.

Page 137



Page 138



Page 139



Page 140



Page 141



Page 142



Page 143



Page 144



Page 145



Page 146



Page 147



Page 148



Page 149



Page 150



Page 151



PLANNING COMMITTEE
19 December 2017

Item Number: 11
Application No: 17/01155/LBC
Parish: Pickering Town Council
Appn. Type: Listed Building Consent
Applicant: Mr & Mrs Potter
Proposal: External and internal alterations to include replacement of 1no. rear timber 

windows with which are to be retained timber double glazed window, 
secondary glazing to the front and rear windows, installation of 
conservation rooflight to the rear roof slope, installation of boiler flue and 
extractor vent to rear wall and internal layout alterations.

Location: 16 Undercliffe Pickering North Yorkshire YO18 7BB

Registration Date:  22 September 2017
8/13 Wk Expiry Date:  17 November 2017 
Overall Expiry Date:  16 November 2017
Case Officer:  Emma Woodland Ext: 324

CONSULTATIONS:

Parish Council No objections 

Neighbour responses:

SITE:

16 Undercliffe, Pickering is a Grade II listed building within the designated Pickering conservation 
area. The building is a stone and pantile cottage that forms part of a row of which no's 14-19 are also 
listed. According to the list description the cottages date from the early 19th century and are positioned 
close to the edge of the pavement which is raised above street level. No. 16 is considered to be in need 
of sympathetic refurbishment and is currently unoccupied. 

PROPOSAL:

External and internal alterations to include replacement of 1no. rear timber windows with which are to 
be retained timber double glazed window, secondary glazing to the front and rear windows, installation 
of conservation rooflight to the rear roof slope, installation of boiler flue and extractor vent to rear wall 
and internal layout alterations.

HISTORY:

There is no relevant planning history relating to the current proposal.

POLICY:

The Ryedale Plan – Local Plan Strategy (2013)

SP12 – Heritage

National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) (2012)

Page 152

Agenda Item 11



PLANNING COMMITTEE
19 December 2017

APPRAISAL:

The main Considerations within the determination of this application are:

The effect of the proposed works on the special interest of the listed building and the character and 
appearance of the conservation area having special regard to their preservation.

The works are relatively minor in nature and propose internal re-ordering of modern partitions at 
ground and first floor level and general refurbishment including secondary glazing. The boiler flue and 
conservation rooflight are located on the rear elevation and positioned in a discreet location. The extent 
of window replacement to the rear has been reduced to 1, to reflect a more detailed condition survey 
which demonstrated that the other windows could be retained and repaired as is best practice on a listed 
building. The proposal will preserve the listed building and enhance the conservation area in a 
sympathetic refurbishment of an empty cottage.

Other Matters, including consultation responses

Pickering Town Council has no objection to the application. No other letters of representation have 
been received.

The application is required to be a Planning Committee Decision because the applicant is a Member of 
Ryedale District Council.  In light of the above considerations, subject to the recommended conditions, 
this application is considered to satisfy the relevant Policy criteria outlined within Policy SP 12 of the 
Ryedale Plan and the NPPF and is recommended for approval.

RECOMMENDATION: Approval 

1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun on or before .

Reason: To ensure compliance with Section 18(1) of the Planning (Listed Buildings & 
Conservation Areas) Act 1990.

2 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the following 
approved plan: 170811 dated Sept 2017 the detail of which was subsequently amended by e-
mail dated 07.11.2017 deleting the removal of 1 ground floor rear fixed window and 1 first 
floor window.

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.

3 Unless otherwise agreed in writing, the conservation rooflight shall be of a top hinged opening 
type.

Reason: To preserve the appearance of the listed building and Pickering conservation area

Page 153



Page 154



Page 155



Page 156



Page 157



Page 158



Page 159



PLANNING COMMITTEE

Item Number:       12
Application No: 17/01314/FUL
Parish: Pickering Town Council
Appn. Type: Full Application
Applicant: Mr & Mrs Oxley
Proposal: Extension to existing car park providing an additional 3no. car parking 

spaces and creating a wider vehicular access to the site to include removal 
of part of brick dividing wall

Location: Burgate House Hotel  17 Burgate Pickering YO18 7AU

Registration Date:  30 October 2017
8/13 Wk Expiry Date:  25 December 2017 
Overall Expiry Date:  14 December 2017
Case Officer:  Emma Woodland Ext: 324

CONSULTATIONS:

Parish Council Concerns 
Highways North Yorkshire  

Neighbour responses: Ms Cathy Long, Mr James Robinson, Ms Susannah 
Turton, John Beardsley, Gillian & Alan Beardsley, 
Andrew & Elisabeth Gadsby, Mr Maurice Allanson, 

Site:

17 Burgate Pickering fronts onto Burgate and lies within the Pickering conservation area. It currently 
operates as a Bed and Breakfast with car parking to its rear accessed off Willowgate. The application 
site lies immediately to the north of the carpark of No. 17, and is located to the rear of no’s 18, 19 and 20 
Burgate. All properties are within the conservation area and No. 19 is a Grade II listed building. The site 
is currently a garden which can be accessed by a narrow pedestrian passage from Willowgate to the 
southern side of a traditional stone outbuilding. The site is currently bounded by a brick wall to the 
south, and a combination of hedging and timber fences elsewhere. A pedestrian right of way to No. 20 
Burgate has been fenced off to the east and north boundaries.  Public views of the site are not possible 
due to the presence of the outbuilding to the east, the circa 2 metre high wall to the south and private 
gardens to the north. 

Proposal:

The application proposes: Extension to existing car park providing an additional 3no. car parking 
spaces and creating a wider vehicular access to the site to include removal of part of brick dividing wall. 

Relevant History:

17/00257/FUL- Withdrawn application from March 2017 proposed ‘Extension to existing car park 
providing an additional 5no. car parking spaces and creating a wider vehicular access to the interior of 
the site to include removal of part of brick dividing wall.’

Policy Considerations:

SP12- Heritage- Local Plan Strategy
SP20- Generic Development Management Issues- Local Plan Strategy
National Planning Policy Framework

Page 160

Agenda Item 12



PLANNING COMMITTEE

Appraisal:

This application proposes the change of use of a garden into a carpark providing 3 vehicle spaces. It has 
been confirmed by the applicants’ agent that the car parking spaces will serve the occupiers/visitors to 
No’s 18 and 19 Burgate. Gaining vehicular access to the site will involve the demolition of a section of 
wall circa 4 metres in length and the re-surfacing of the ground to include grasscrete paving. New box 
hedging is proposed to de-lineate the existing pedestrian right of way to the east and north of the site and 
the gardens to No’s 18, 19 will be extended and formalised with a new fence. In addition, the boundary 
to No. 20 will be formalised with a new fence. 

The amount of car parking proposed has been reduced from 5
[...]
ter (Part 1)
	6 Schedule of items to be determined by the Committee
	7 17/00636/MFUL - Malton Road Garage Amotherby
	2 - Revised Site Location Plan
	3 - Block Plans
	4 - Revised Block Plan
	5 - Revised Elevations
	6 - Proposed Plans
	7 - Proposed Plans 2
	8 - Previous Layout Plan
	9 - Previous Appeal Decision
	10 - Design And Access Statement
	11 - Parish
	12 - Parish 2

	8 17/00645/MOUT - Land East Of Manor Farm Amotherby
	2 - Site Location Plan
	3 - Site Layout Plan
	4 - Revised Site Layout Plan 1
	5 - Revised Site Layout Plan 2
	6 - Plans
	7 - Landscaping 1
	8 - Landscaping 2
	9 - Design And Access Statement
	10 - Parish
	11 - Parish

	9 17/01231/MFUL - The Snooty Fox  Scarborough Road East Heslerton
	2 - Site Location Plan
	3 - Site Layout Plan
	4 - Site Layout Plan 2
	5 - Planning Statement

	10 17/00773/FUL - East House School Lane Nawton
	2 - Site Location Plan
	3 - Site Layout Plan
	4 - Existing Plans
	5 - Revised Plan 1
	6 - Revised Plan 2
	7 - Revised Elevations
	8 - Design And Access Statement
	9 - Parish

	11 17/01155/LBC - 16 Undercliffe Pickering
	2 - Existing Plans
	3 - Proposed Plans
	4 - Design And Heritage Statement
	5 - Parish

	12 17/01314/FUL - Burgate House Hotel  17 Burgate Pickering
	2 - Site Location Plan
	3 - Existing Plans
	4 - Proposed Plans
	5 - Design And Access Statement
	6 - Parish

	14 List of applications determined under delegated powers
	15 Update on appeal decisions
	Decision - Land West of Middlecave Cottage




Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee 1 Tuesday 19 December 2017

Planning Committee

Held at Council Chamber - Ryedale House, Malton, North Yorkshire YO17 7HH
Tuesday 19 December 2017

Present

Councillors  Joy Andrews, Burr MBE (Substitute), Cleary (Vice-Chairman), Farnell 
(Chairman), Goodrick, Jainu-Deen, Elizabeth Shields, Wainwright (Substitute) and 
Windress

Substitutes: Councillor L M Burr MBE and Councillor CR Wainwright

In Attendance

Gary Housden and Ellis Mortimer

Minutes

106 Apologies for absence

Apologies were received from Councillors Maud, Hope and Paul Andrews.

107 Declarations of interest

Councillor Item
Burr 5
Windress 10
J Andrews 11, 12
Cleary 11, 12
Farnell 11, 12
Goodrick 11, 12
Jainu-Deen 11, 12

108 Minutes

Decision

That the minutes of the Planning Committee held on 21 November be approved 
and signed as a correct record.

[For 8 Against 0 Abstain 1]

109 Urgent Business



Planning Committee 2 Tuesday 19 December 2017

There was no urgent business.

110 Brownfield Land Register (Part 1)

Decision

To approve the publication of the Council’s brownfield land register to include 
the sites listed in Appendix 1 of the Brownfield Land Register report.

[For 8 Against 0 Abstain 1]

In accordance with the Members Code of Conduct Councillor Burr declared a 
personal interest.

111 Schedule of items to be determined by the Committee

The Head of Planning submitted a list (previously circulated) of the applications 
for planning permission with recommendations thereon.

112 17/00636/MFUL - Malton Road Garage Amotherby

17/00636/MFUL - Erection of 12 no. three bedroom dwellings and 3 no. two 
bedroom dwellings with parking and amenity areas on land occupied by former 
petrol station

Decision

REFUSED – As recommended.

[For 7 Against 0 Abstain 2]

113 17/00645/MOUT - Land East Of Manor Farm Amotherby

17/00645/MOUT - Residential development of 20no. semi-detached dwellings 
and formation of vehicular access (site area 0.79ha) - approval sought for 
access, landscaping and layout

Decision

REFUSED – As recommended.

[For 8 Against 1 Abstain 1]



Planning Committee 3 Tuesday 19 December 2017

114 17/01231/MFUL - The Snooty Fox  Scarborough Road East Heslerton

17/01231/MFUL - Use of land to allow permanent siting of 55no. touring 
caravans (retrospective application).

Decision

PERMISSION GRANTED – Subject to conditions as recommended.

[For 9 Against 0 Abstain ]

115 17/00773/FUL - East House School Lane Nawton

17/00773/FUL - Erection of rear two storey and single storey extension to the 
existing dwelling following demolition of existing single storey lean to extension, 
change of use of existing annex to holiday cottage, erection of rear first floor 
extension to proposed attached holiday cottage, erection of detached double 
garage/store and formation of a shared vehicular access, driveway and 
parking/turning area

Decision
PERMISSION GRANTED – Subject to conditions as recommended.

[For 9 Against 0 Abstain 0]

In accordance with the Members Code of Conduct Councillor Windress 
declared a personal non pecuniary but not prejudicial interest.

116 17/01155/LBC - 16 Undercliffe Pickering

17/01155/LBC - External and internal alterations to include replacement of 1no. 
rear timber windows with which are to be retained timber double glazed window, 
secondary glazing to the front and rear windows, installation of conservation 
rooflight to the rear roof slope, installation of boiler flue and extractor vent to 
rear wall and internal layout alterations.

Decision

PERMISSION GRANTED – Subject to conditions as recommended.

[For 9 Against 0 Abstain 0]



Planning Committee 4 Tuesday 19 December 2017

In accordance with the Members Code of Conduct Councillors J Andrews, 
Cleary, Goodrick, Farnell and Jainu-Deen declared a personal non pecuniary 
but not prejudicial interest.

117 17/01314/FUL - Burgate House Hotel  17 Burgate Pickering

17/01314/FUL - Extension to existing car park providing an additional 3no. car 
parking spaces and creating a wider vehicular access to the site to include 
removal of part of brick dividing wall

Decision

PERMISSION GRANTED – Subject to conditions as recommended with a  
condition amended to also specify grasscrete as the carpark surface materials.

[For 6 Against 0 Abstain 3]

In accordance with the Members Code of Conduct Councillors J Andrews, 
Cleary, Goodrick, Farnell and Jainu-Deen declared a personal non pecuniary 
but not prejudicial interest.

118 Any other business

There was no other business.

119 List of applications determined under delegated powers

The Head of Planning submitted for information a list (previously circulated) 
which gave details of the applications determined by the Head of Planning in 
accordance with the scheme of delegated decisions. 

120 Update on appeal decisions

Members were advised of the following appeal decisions:

APP/Y2736/W/17/3180383 - 12 Burgate, Pickering YO18 7AU
APP/Y2736/W/17/3179833 - Land West of Middlecave Cottage, Maiden Greve, 
Malton YO17 7BE

Meeting closed at 20:10


